## ADDENDUM NO. 1

## Valley Avenue Soundwall Repair Project No. 18437

This addendum is hereby made a part of the project contract documents. It shall be the responsibility of the general contractor to inform any affected sub-bidder of the content of this addendum.

The contract documents are modified/clarified as follows:

- 1. Replace Bid Proposal page under Addendum No.1, with the attached Bid Proposal, page 5, to correct the project name.
- 2. Revise Special Provision Section 23-01J Wood Construction, paragraph 2, Number 1. as follows:

Remove the words "pressure treated"

3. Add to the end of Special Provision 23-01J Wood Construction: Cap for wood cladding shall be 2" x 12" Redwood.

Contractor shall install wood cladding mockup on one concrete panel (two posts) for City's review and acceptance prior to ordering material.

4. Questions and Answers:

Question: What are the expected start and completion dates for construction? Approximate dates are fine.

Answer: City anticipates contract award in mid-August with start of construction at end of September. Contract duration is 165 working days or approximately 8 months.

Question: Is this project subject to a Project Labor Agreement (PLA)?

Answer: No

Question: What is the liquidated damages amount for this project?

**Answer: See Bid Proposal** 

Question: I wanted to verify that you don't want any kind of stain / sealer on the wood because I don't see it called out.

Answer: Not required.

Question: I wanted to verify we aren't installing any landscape planting as part of this project even if landscape has to be removed for equipment access.

Answer: If landscaping is damaged outside of the work area, for example adjacent to storage areas provided, landscaping must be restored. Existing landscaping at wall panels should be disturbed to the minimum extent possible, but no restoration is required.

Question: I wanted to verify special inspections and testing will be by the city. **Answer: Inspection services will be provided by the City.** 

Question: We would like to know if there is a pre-bid meeting for the project. **Answer: The is no pre-bid meeting.** 

Question: We would also like to know if there is any sort of soils report for the sound wall work area.

Answer: There is no soils report available.

All other items of work in the contract document remain unchanged. Acknowledgement and a signed copy of this Addendum shall be included in the Bid Proposal.

Adam Nelkie City Engineer

**ACKNOWLEDGED:** 

Company	Date:
By:	Title:

## **BID PROPOSAL**

## VALLEY AVENUE SOUNDWALL REPAIR PROJECT NO. 18437

DATE:	
Proposal of	(hereinafter
called "Bidder") a	organized and existing under the laws
of the State, doing business as	, to the City of
Pleasanton, City Clerk, 123 Main Street, Pleasan	nton, California (hereinafter called "City").
Ladies and Gentlemen:	

The Bidder, in compliance with the invitation for bids for the VALLEY AVENUE SOUNDWALL REPAIR, PROJECT NO. 18437, City of Pleasanton, having examined the Plans and Specifications and related documents and the premises of the proposed work, and being familiar with all of the conditions surrounding the construction of the proposed project including the availability of materials and supplies, declares that this proposal is made without collusion with any other person, firm or corporation and agrees to construct the project in accordance with the contract documents, within the time set forth therein, and at the prices stated below. These prices are to cover all expenses incurred in performing the work required under the Contract Documents, of which this Bid Proposal is a part.

Bidder shall agree to commence work under this Contract within fifteen (15) calendar days after the date of written "Notice to Proceed" and fully complete the project within one hundred and sixty-five (165) working days after start of work. Bidder shall pay as liquidated damages in the sum of \$2,000.00 per calendar day should the successful Bidder fail to complete the work within this time limit unless the successful Bidder is granted a time extension.

Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following addendum:

No.	<u>Date</u>	No.	<u>Date</u>
			-
	•		-

Bidder to perform all of the work described in the Contract Documents for the total bid amount entered.

Item No.	Quantity (Approximate)	Unit of Measure	Item Description	Unit Price	Total
1	1	LS	Mobilization		
2	1	LS	Clear & Grub		
3	1	LS	Traffic and Pedestrian Control		
4	12,270	SF	Remove and Replace Concrete Sidewalk		
5	1.066	EA	Install HSS Post in Drilled Pier		
6	6,396	LF	16" Diameter Drilled Pier		
7 (F)	6,400	LB	Miscellaneous Metal		
8	1,066	EA	Install Redwood Cladding		
			TOTAL	\$	

Note: The Bidder acknowledges that the total amount set forth above is for the entire project as represented by the Contract Documents regardless of itemization.

Attached is a bid guaranty bond duly completed by a guaranty company authorized to carry on business in the State of California in the amount of at least ten percent (10%) of the total amount of the bid, or alternately, there is attached a certified or cashier's check payable to the City in the amount of at least ten percent (10%) of the total amount of the bid.

If this Bid Proposal is accepted, bidder agrees to sign the contract and to furnish the performance bond, labor and materials bond, maintenance bond, and the required evidences of insurance within ten (10) working days after receiving written notice of the award of the contract. If bidder fails to contract as provided herein or fails to provide the bonds and/or evidence of insurance, the City may at its option, determine the acceptance thereof shall be null and void, and the forfeiture of such security accompanying this Bid Proposal shall operate and the same shall be the property of the City of Pleasanton.

This Bid Proposal shall be good and may not be modified, withdrawn or canceled for a period of ninety (90) calendar days after the date of the City's opening of bids.

Bidder hereby certifies that the licensing information hereinafter stated is true and correct. Bidder further agrees, if the bid is accepted and a contract for performance of the work is entered into with the City, to so plan work and to prosecute it with such diligence that the work shall be completed within the time stipulated in the agreement. Under the penalty of perjury bidder affirms that, to the best of bidder's knowledge, the representations made in this bid are true.

Bidders are required by law to be licensed and regulated by the contractors' State License Board. Any questions concerning a contractor may be referred to the Registrar, Contractors' State License Board.

It is a misdemeanor for any person to submit a bid to a public agency in order to engage in the business or act in the capacity of a contractor within this state without having a license therefore, except for specific cases outlined in Business and Professions Code, Section 7028.15.

Name of Bidder	Contractor's License Number
Signature of Bidder	Expiration Date
Print Name	Address of Bidder
Title of Signatory	
State of Incorporation	Telephone Number
DIR Registration Number	Contractor's Email Address
END OF ADI	DENDUM NO. 1